

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(S) No. 1806 of 2018

Dipak Kumar Sahay & Ors. ... Petitioners

Versus

Union of India & Ors. Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DR. S. N. PATHAK

For the Petitioners : Mr. Rajendra Krishna, Advocate

For the respondents : Mr. Mukesh Kr. Sinha, Sr. SC-II

Mr. Sadab Bin Haque, AC to Sr. SC-II

Mr. Rajiv Sinha, ASGI

Mr. Sumeet Gadodiya, Advocate

Mr. Niraj Kumar, Advocate

09 26.02.2020 The petitioners are employee of Hotel Ranchi Ashok, situated nearby the premises of High Court and are claiming salary as they have continuously worked for 25 to 30 years and their salaries have been stopped as process of the disinvestment of the Hotel Ranchi Ashok, by way of transfer of equity in the Ranchi Ashok Bihar Hotel Corporation Ltd. to the State Govt. of Jharkhand is under progress.

At the very outset, Mr. Mukesh Kr Singh, learned counsel for the respondents submits that due to the intervention of the PMO as well as Cabinet Secretariat, Govt. of India, the matter is likely to be concluded at the earliest, which is reflected from the letter dated 10.02.2020 issued by Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Tourism and as such, he seeks some time.

Letter dated 10.02.2020 is taken on record.

Put up this case on 25.03.2020.

(Dr. S.N. Pathak, J.)

/punit/